

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

JEFF MANGAN, in his official capacity  
as the Montana Commissioner  
of Political Practices, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE LEGACY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shawn Toomey Sheehy  
Dennis W. Polio  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 4, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT  
DEMONSTRATES THAT RECORD  
EVIDENCE IS REQUIRED TO  
SUPPORT CONTRIBUTION  
LIMITS. .... 3

II. THERE IS TENSION IN THE  
CIRCUITS CONCERNING  
WHETHER EVIDENCE IS  
NEEDED. .... 9

III. THE PROPER APPLICATION OF  
EXACTING SCRUTINY REQUIRES  
STATES TO ADDUCE EVIDENCE..... 15

A. Montana Must Adduce  
Evidence To Demonstrate Its  
Contribution Limits Are  
Necessary To Prevent  
Corruption Or The Appearance  
Thereof. .... 17

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. Montana Must Have Adduced<br>Evidence To Demonstrate That<br>Its Contribution Limits Are<br>Closely Drawn..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774<br>(8th Cir. 2014).....            | 11, 12        |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137<br>S. Ct. 788 (2017) ..... | 1             |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.<br/>FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....  | 7, 14, 17     |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765<br>(1978) .....                 | 15            |
| <i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D.<br>Md. 2011) .....             | 1             |
| <i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189<br>(2d Cir. 2010) .....     | 14            |
| <i>Horina v. City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624<br>(7th Cir. 2008).....       | 11            |
| <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 889 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                           | 9, 10, 13     |
| <i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012)...                           | 11, 18        |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525<br>(2001) .....              | 8, 18         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176<br>(D.D.C. 2003) .....                  | 8             |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....                                    | 8             |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mont. Right to Life v. Eddleman</i> , 2000 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 23161 (2000) .....  | 5, 6          |
| <i>Mont. Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman</i> , 343<br>F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... | 5             |
| <i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274<br>(4th Cir. 2008).....       | 10            |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't Pac</i> , 528 U.S. 377<br>(2000) .....                   | 6, 7, 10, 14  |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir.<br>2011).....                       | 13, 14        |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct.<br>1730 (2017).....                  | 21            |
| <i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....                          | 20            |
| <i>Towbin v. Antonacci</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1274<br>(S.D. Fla. 2012) .....           | 7, 12         |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622<br>(1994) .....                 | 8, 13, 14     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....            | 16     |
| <i>Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski</i> , 2018 U.S.<br>App. LEXIS 20197 (2nd Cir. 2018) ..... | 18     |
| <i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378<br>(5th Cir. 2018).....                   | 10, 11 |

### STATUTES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1346 <i>et seq.</i> .....           | 5 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 45-7-101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 5 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Military Voter Protection Project,<br><a href="http://mvpproject.org/">http://mvpproject.org/</a> (last visited July<br>31, 2018)..... | 2 |
